

**PPA No. 25/2025**  
**NDMC vs Suresh Chand Gupta & Ors.**

**15.10.2025**

Present: Sh. Nilesh Sawhney, Ld. Counsel for appellant.  
Sh. C. Prakash and Sh. Ankit Verma, Ld. Counsel  
for respondent no.1 and 2.

Fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of respondent  
no.3 and 4.

Ordinary process issued to respondent no.3 and 4  
not received back. However, registered post received back with  
the report that no such person is found at the given address.

Let fresh notice be issued to the respondent no.3 and  
4 on filing of PF/RC for the next date of hearing.

Let reply, if any be filed on behalf of respondent  
no.1 and 2 by the next date of hearing.

Put up for appearance of remaining respondents and  
for further consideration on 28.11.2025.

**(Anju Bajaj Chandna)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts  
**ND/15.10.2025**